
 
 

 

New Acquisitions: April 2015 

 
 

A Rare American River Guide 

 

1. Babbitt, E.L.: THE ALLEGHENY PILOT; CONTAINING A COMPLETE CHART OF THE 

ALLEGHENY RIVER SHOWING THE ISLANDS AND BARS, AND LOW WATER CHANNEL, 

FROM WARREN TO PITTSBURGH, WITH DIRECTIONS FOR NAVIGATING THE SAME WITH 

RAFTS, FLAT-BOATS, ETC. AND INTENDED FOR THE BENEFIT OF RIVERMEN 

GENERALLY...ALSO A TABLE OF DISTANCES FOR ALL THE PRINCIPAL WESTERN 

NAVIGABLE RIVERS. Freeport, Pa.: E.L. Babbitt, Publisher and Printer, 1855. 64,[1]pp., plus sixteen 

lithographed maps and [15]pp. of ads. Original front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Front wrapper soiled, 

with loss at the edges, and backed by paper. Old tideline in final nine leaves, occasional light foxing. 

About very good. In a folding cloth box, gilt leather spine label. 

 

A rare American river pilot, written and printed by E.L. Babbitt in the small town of Freeport, 

Pennsylvania, about twenty-five miles up the Allegheny River from Pittsburgh. The guide describes and 

illustrates the course of the Allegheny from Warren, located near the New York state line and considered 

the head of steam navigation on the river, all the way to Pittsburgh, a distance of some two hundred miles. 

As such it is an important record of the original path of the Allegheny and life in its communities. Babbitt 

describes the river, its islands, bars, and channels, and gives a wealth of historical information gleaned 

from local residents. Included is much on Indian tribes and local history back to the colonial and 

Revolutionary eras, as well as notes on industry along the river, such as lumber. Ernest Wessen notes that 

"the bulk of the lengthy historical notes on the river towns are original; either from local sources or the 

writer’s first-hand knowledge of the subject. From the standpoint of rarity it ranks with the very early 

pamphlet editions of Cramer’s Navigators; while its fine lithographed charts are superior to those 

published in any navigator that has come to our attention." Babbitt provides important pieces of local 

history, intermingled with the navigation directions. For example, in the Freeport section he gives an 

account of the Massy Harbison Indian captivity.  

 

Adept at a variety of skills, E.L. Babbitt not only wrote the text but also printed the book himself. On the 

titlepage he is also identified as a photographer, and he must have been one of the earliest 

daguerreotypists in western Pennsylvania. Born in Massachusetts in 1817 he was trained as a blacksmith 

and then moved to Pennsylvania, where in later years he was deeply involved in the oil industry. In fact, 

the text herein contains an early mention of the oil deposits that would make western Pennsylvania a 

hotbed of oil exploration just a few years later - in the description of Map Seven Babbitt discusses Oil 

Creek Island, which "derives its name from a peculiar kind of inflamable oil known as the 'Seneca Oil' 

which is found floating upon the surface of its water in different places."  

 

The outstanding, detailed maps are by William Schuchman of Pittsburgh, a German emigre who opened 

the city's first lithographic firm in 1849. The final page of text contains a "business directory" of 

Pittsburgh, and the advertisements are for a variety of local businesses, including druggists, clothiers, 

printers, photographer G. Wetz, marble works, and colleges. Not in Sabin, nor in the Streeter Collection. 

OCLC locates only four copies, at the Clements Library, University of Missouri (at St. Louis), Wisconsin 

Historical Society, and University of Wyoming. There are also copies at Yale, the Historical Society of 



Pennsylvania, and Penn State. Quite rare in the market - the last copy that we could find offered was by 

Ernest Wessen in 1960. HOWES B5, "aa." JONES, ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 1325. 

MIDLAND NOTES 58:11. OCLC 80453965. $6,500 

 

2. Barra, E.I.: A TALE OF TWO OCEANS; NEW STORY BY AN OLD CALIFORNIAN. AN 

ACCOUNT OF A VOYAGE FROM PHILADELPHIA TO SAN FRANCISCO, AROUND CAPE 

HORN, YEARS 1849-50, CALLING AT RIO DE JANEIRO, BRAZIL, AND AT JUAN FERNANDEZ, 

IN THE SOUTH PACIFIC. San Francisco: [Press of Eastman & Co.], 1893. Titlepage vignette. 198pp., 

including in-text and full-page illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers. Tear in lower edge of rear 

wrapper, chipping and tearing to spine. Very clean internally. Very good. 

 

"Barra...succeeded in extracting from his log that which is usually lacking in the rigid sameness of 

Atlantic to California voyages - a readable narrative" - Hill. A well-known character in San Francisco, 

Barra was for many years a saloon-keeper catering to the printing trade. His tale is entertaining indeed, 

describing life aboard ship, the work and personalities of the crew and captain, his fellow argonauts, 

adventures in Rio, and his early impressions of San Francisco. COWAN, p.35. HILL 55. KURUTZ 37. 

GRAFF 193. HOWES (1954 ed.) 590. NORRIS CATALOGUE 213. HOWELL 50:282. $250 

 

3. Bennett, Whitman: A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO AMERICAN NINETEENTH CENTURY COLOR 

PLATE BOOKS. New York: Bennett Book Studios, 1949. xxi,[1],132,[1]pp. Portrait. Original red cloth, 

spine gilt. Moderate shelfwear. Very good. 

 

One of the essential references on the subject, with useful annotations and collations. $35 

 

What’s Irking You Today, Mr. Adams? 

 

4. [Bibliography]: Adams, Ramon: BURS UNDER THE SADDLE A SECOND LOOK AT BOOKS 

AND HISTORIES OF THE WEST. Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Press, [1964]. x,[2],610,[1]pp. Original 

cloth, spine gilt. Lightly worn. Very good, in a very good (edgeworn and spine sunned) dustjacket. 

 

The venerable Ramon Adams is at turns entertaining and irascible in this complement to his SIX-GUNS 

and RAMPAGING HERD. Some of these burs appear to have annoyed Adams to no end. For example, 

he spends more than twenty pages on a thorough dissection of Stuart Lake's WYATT EARP, FRONTIER 

MARSHAL. Other complaints are more minor, as when he takes Howard Lamar, author of DAKOTA 

TERRITORY, 1861-1889, to task for calling Wild Bill Hickok "Bill" in the text but "William" in the 

index. We would counter that it is a bur under our saddle that Adams identifies Lamar's book as being 

first published in 1926, when it was instead 1956. But let's not nitpick. $25 

 

The Catalogue Compiler’s Own Copies 

 

5. [Book Auction Catalogues]: [Wynter, Philip]: [Jelf, Richard William]: [Bailey, J.B.]: Fisher, John: 

VALUABLE LIBRARY. MR. JOHN FISHER IS INSTRUCTED BY THE EXECUTORS OF THE 

LATE PRESIDENT OF SAINT JOHN'S COLLEGE, TO SELL BY AUCTION.THE VALUABLE & 

EXTENSIVE COLLECTION OF BOOKS [bound with:] EXTENSIVE LIBRARY OF VALUABLE 

BOOKS. MR. JOHN FISHER IS DIRECTED BY THE EXECUTORS OF THE LATE REV. CANON 

JELF, CH. CH., TO SELL BY AUCTION.THIS VALUABLE AND COMPREHENSIVE LIBRARY. 

[Oxford. 1872]. Two volumes bound in one: 53,[1]; 53pp. The first sale is priced in manuscript most of 

the way through. Contemporary three quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Calf scuffed. Very clean 

internally. Very good. 

 



A pair of catalogues for book auctions conducted by John Fisher in Oxford in 1872. This copy belonged 

to the compiler of the catalogues, Mr. J.B. Bailey, whose manuscript note on the front free endpaper 

reads: "These two catalogues were prepared by me, the former one by order of J.P. Morrell Esq. son-in-

law of Dr. Wynter, and the latter for the Rev. J. R. King, son-in-law of Dr. Jelf. J.B.B." Philip Wynter 

(1793-1871), an English clergyman and academic, was president of St. John's College at Oxford from 

1828 to 1871 and the editor of the works of Joseph Hall. Richard William Jelf (1798-1871) was a canon 

of Christ Church, Oxford, and principal of King's College London from 1844 to 1868. Both collections 

were heavy in English literature and history, theology, and Greek and Latin classics. $100 

 

6. Brown, J.L.: THE MUSSEL SLOUGH TRAGEDY. [N.p. 1958]. 153pp., including full-page plate, 

map, and portrait. Errata slip affixed to titlepage. Map-illustrated endpapers. Half title. Original grey 

cloth. Cloth a bit faded around the edges. Near fine. 

 

History of a land title dispute in what was then Tulare (and is now Kings) County, California, in 1880 that 

erupted into violence, costing the lives of seven men. The conflict was between rancher-settlers on one 

side and the Southern Pacific Railroad on the other. The railroad title to the lands was supported by legal 

opinion and political influence, and the issue came to a head on May 11, 1880. The event served as an 

inspiration to Frank Norris in writing his novel, THE OCTOPUS, and for Josiah Royce's THE FEUD OF 

OAKFIELD CREEK, and has been held up as emblematic of the power of corporate interests over the 

individual. ROCQ 2544. $75 

 

Thomsonian Remedies On Trial 

 

7. Burke, Francis: TRIAL OF FRANCIS BURKE, BEFORE BALTIMORE CITY COURT, ON AN 

INDICTMENT FOR MANSLAUGHTER, BY ADMINISTERING TO BENJAMIN M. HAZELIP 

CERTAIN THOMSONIAN REMEDIES. Baltimore: Printed by James Lucas & E.K. Deaver, 1832. 

108pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers worn and edgeworn, three-inch closed tear in front wrapper. 

Old and faint West Chester, Pennsylvania ownership inscription on front wrapper. Persistent light foxing, 

lightly tanned. Good. Untrimmed. 

 

Scarce printing of the proceedings of a manslaughter trial for a death resulting from Thomsonian medical 

practices. Francis Burke was a practitioner of "Thomsonian" (i.e. botanical/herbal) remedies in Baltimore. 

Benjamin Hazelip, suffering from stomach pains and "deadness in the limbs," contacted him and asked 

for his help. After receiving a steam treatment from Burke, Hazelip went into severe trauma. A Dr. Knapp 

was called, who attended to Hazelip and found that "his head, body, and extremities were steaming hot, 

and soaked, as if he had been drowned in hot water. His face was swollen and flushed, his eyes engorged 

and prominent, seemed bursting from their sockets, and his pulse, which was distinct at his wrist, was 

hard, hurried and spiteful." Hazelip died, and the Baltimore authorities brought a charge of manslaughter. 

Burke was found not guilty, and this pamphlet was issued by proponents of Thomsonian remedies to 

celebrate the verdict and to defend their practices. The text includes differing accounts of Hazelip's death 

from Burke and Dr. Knapp, and the testimony of an array of witnesses, most of whom defend Burke's 

actions and methods. Not in the Atwater Collection catalogue. OCLC locates copies at five institutions: 

the Yale Law Library, the Social Law Library in Boston, the New-York Historical Society Library, the 

Library of Congress, and the National Library of Medicine. SABIN 9308. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 

11580. COHEN 12396. OCLC 45958351. $650 

 

Amateur California Newspaper, Issue #1 – Three Variant Printings 

 

8. [California Newspaper]: RED HOT. CALIFORNIANS' OWN PRIDE. ARDENTIA VERBA! VOL. I. 

NO. I [three variant printings]. Santa Cruz, Ca. May, 1873. Three variant examples of the first issue, each 

4pp. Unfolded sheets. Fine. 



 

Three variant printings of the first - and quite possibly the only - issue of this amateur newspaper, printed 

on a handpress in Santa Cruz, California. The motto of the newspaper was "Ardentia Verba" - words that 

burn. Present here are three variant printings of this issue, one printed all in black, another with the title in 

red and black, and a third with the title in red and black and with the title and motto also printed in red 

diagonally across the front page. Apparently the brainchild of job printer Tom C. Cooper, who is 

identified in the masthead as "fuel furnisher and bellows blower." This issue carries a work of fiction on 

the front page, and continues with assessments of other amateur newspapers (and advertisements for 

them) and an editor's statement asserting that RED HOT "will be an Amateur in the widest sense of the 

term, being edited, contributed to and printed solely by boys." The text and ads ably transmit the growing 

consciousness of an amateur newspaper publishing community. OCLC records a single holding, at UC 

Santa Cruz, which has only this first issue. $125 

 

The Standard Reference on California’s Pictorial Letter Sheets, Inscribed… 

 

9. [California Pictorial Letter Sheets]: Baird, Joseph Armstrong, Jr.: CALIFORNIA'S PICTORIAL 

LETTER SHEETS 1849 1869. San Francisco: David Magee, 1967. 171,[1]pp., including full-page plates 

and a facsimile letter sheet laid into rear pocket. Folio. Half morocco and patterned paper boards, spine 

gilt. Fine. In a torn and worn plain dustjacket. 

 

Inscribed by Baird on the front free endpaper. A pioneering bibliography of California's pictorial letter 

sheets, one of the most interesting, informative, and entertaining printed and visual remnants of the Gold 

Rush. Baird gives detailed descriptions, locates copies, and illustrates dozens of the sheets. An important 

reference work. Printed by Robert Grabhorn and Andrew Hoyem in an edition of 475 copies. 

GRABHORN-HOYEM BIBLIOGRAPHY 6. $250 

 

…And Its Necessary Complement 

 

10. [California Pictorial Letter Sheets]: Sloan, Dorothy: THE HENRY H. CLIFFORD COLLECTION 

PART THREE CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS. Austin: Dorothy Sloan Rare Books, 

1994. xvi,[2],106,[2]pp., including illustrations, plus 132 plates (some folding). Folio. Original tan cloth, 

printed paper label on front board and spine. Fine. 

 

An outstanding auction catalogue of a remarkable collection of California pictorial letter sheets. Produced 

to the usual high standards of the Dorothy Sloan firm, this handsome catalogue gives detailed 

descriptions, illustrates many of the sheets, cites Baird's bibliography, and describes variant sheets and 

those with manuscript content. Includes a very useful index. A necessary reference, fairly scarce in the 

market. $350 

 

Lovely Photogravures 

 

11. [California]: FROM MT. SHASTA TO MT. LOWE TWENTY-FOUR VIEWS OF CALIFORNIA 

"THE BEAUTIFUL" [wrapper title]. San Francisco: Pacific Novelty Company, [ca. 1912]. Twenty-four 

photogravures, 6 1/2 x 9 inches, captioned in the negative. Oblong quarto. Original printed thick brown 

paper wrappers, string-tied. Very light wear to wrappers, spine ends somewhat amateurishly repaired. 

Near fine. 

 

An uncommon collection of photogravures of sights around California, published around 1912. The views 

are from all over the state, and include the Golden Gate, San Francisco's Ferry Building and Golden Gate 

Park, the Greek Theatre at Berkeley, the state capital, Mount Shasta, Mount Tamalpais, Yosemite, the 

Mariposa Big Trees, Los Angeles, Pasadena, bathers at Long Beach, the circular bridge at Mount Lowe, 



San Diego, orchards, and an ostrich farm. A blindstamp on the verso of the rear wrapper states that this 

volume was published by the Pacific Novelty Company of San Francisco, though a nearby blindstamp 

reads that it was "made in Germany." Only one copy is listed in OCLC, at the University of Utrecht. 

OCLC 65832732. $175 

 

Guide to Southern California Society 

 

12. [California]: Copeland, A.B. (publisher): THE SOCIETY AND CLUB REGISTER OF SOUTHERN 

CALIFORNIA. Los Angeles: A.B. Coleman, [1925]. [205]pp. Illustrations. Original textured black cloth, 

front board gilt. Front board lightly rubbed, one gathering loosening, else fine. 

 

The first (and apparently only) edition of this scarce and early guide to Southern California society. 

Though apologies are made by Coleman in the foreword, this seems to be a fairly thorough record of 

Southern California's upper crust in the midst of the Roaring Twenties. The Club Section includes 

complete information on each club, its interests, meeting days, officers and contact information, and 

interspersed are photographic illustrations of some of the clubs and their principals. The most extensive 

section is the Society Section, with an emphasis on profiling those who have achieved on their own, 

instead of inheriting their wealth. There is a smattering of Jewish names but not many figures from the 

film industry, though Cecil B. DeMille (striver that he was) is listed. OCLC locates only six copies (that 

record giving a pagination of only [100]pp.). Not in Rocq. OCLC 2643318. $325 

 

13. [Choctaw Nation]: Durant, A.R., Davis Homer, and Ben Watkins [compilers]: CONSTITUTION 

AND LAWS OF THE CHOCTAW NATION. TOGETHER WITH THE TREATIES OF 1837, 1855, 

1865, AND 1866. PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF THE GENERAL COUNCIL. Dallas: John F. 

Worley, 1894. 352pp., plus a leaf of two unnumbered pages inserted between pp.314 and 315. Modern 

half morocco and cloth, gilt leather spine label. Very clean internally. Near fine. 

  

This volume of laws and treaties was printed during a period of great upheaval for the Choctaw, as they 

were being displaced from their lands by the Oklahoma land rush. Commonly known as the "Durant 

code," Hargrett notes that the Choctaw Nation never officially approved its publication, as it lacked the 

dates of passage of most of the laws. Five hundred copies were ordered, but the Council refused to pay for 

its printing. In this copy, as is usually the case, the dates of passage of the laws are stamped in ink. The 

text contains the laws in force for the Choctaw Nation through the regular session of October 1893, as 

well as the text of the treaties with the United States of 1837, 1855, and 1866 (there was no treaty of 

1865, despite the note in the title). This volume includes some laws not included in the "J.P. code" of 

1869, or the "Standley code" of 1887. The constitution, written in 1860, borrows heavily from that of the 

United States. Durant, Watkins, and Homer, the compilers, were all Choctaw, and all lawyers. For a time, 

Durant was interpreter for the United States district court at Paris, Texas. Scarce in the market, in our 

experience. HARGRETT 155. EBERSTADT 166:53. $1,000 

 

14. [Cole, Cornelius]: CALIFORNIA THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YEARS AGO. MANUELO'S 

NARRATIVE Translated from the Portuguese by a Pioneer. San Francisco: Samuel Clarkson & Co., 

1888. 333pp. Frontispiece. Original brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth soiled and rubbed, worn 

at spine ends and corners. Early ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Upper outer corner of front 

free endpaper torn. Clean internally. Good. 

 

Cornelius Cole (1822-1924) was a significant figure in California in the second half of the nineteenth 

century. He came to California during the Gold Rush, practiced law, co-published the TIMES newspaper, 

served in the U.S. Congress and Senate, and was a vocal supporter of the Union, the Republican Party, 

and the "Big Four" railroad barons. This is an imagined narrative of sixteenth century California history, 



featuring flights of poetry and nuggets from Cole's personal philosophy. COWAN, p.134. ROCQ 16775. 

BAIRD & GREENWOOD 512. WRIGHT III:1141. HINKEL, p.68. MELCON, p.13. $30 

 

Rare Newspaper Extra Announcing Colorado Gold Strikes 

 

15. [Colorado Broadside]: SILVER WORLD SUPPLEMENT. LAKE CITY, COLORADO, JULY 27. 

"STRUCK IT" AT LAST! THE BLACK WONDER VEIN TAPPED! SHERMAN'S BONANZA 

REVEALS ITS TREASURES! GOLD! THE CIMARRON PLACERS. ONLY 18 MILES FROM THE 

METROPOLIS OF SAN JUAN. 25 CENTS TO THE PAN. ENORMOUS DEPOSITS OF FLUXING 

IRON OXIDE. AUTHENTIC INFORMATION ABOUT A NEW DORADO. Lake City, Co.: Silver 

World, July 27, [1880]. Newspaper supplement, printed in two columns, 16 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches. A few 

very small holes in the body of the text, a small tear affecting the "d" in "World", expertly repaired. Sheet 

expertly repaired along the left edge with tissue, not affecting text. Very good. In a half morocco and 

cloth folding box, spine gilt. 

 

A rare Colorado newspaper broadside extra bringing news of two gold strikes. The column on the left 

describes discoveries at the "Black Wonder" vein near Sherman. The text describes recent work done at 

the mine and gives the assayers report. The right column transmits "authentic information from Joseph 

Baum, Jr.," regarding the placer deposits near San Juan, in southwestern Colorado. "Seven 'colors' of gold 

were found in one shovelful of gravel from a placer deposit which, being above timberline, it [sic] 

thought to be the highest placer in the country. From 15 to 25 cents were obtained to each pan of earth." 

This supplement was printed by the SILVER WORLD newspaper of Lake City, which is located between 

Gunnison and Telluride. According to Gregory's study of American newspapers, the SILVER WORLD 

was Lake City's first newspaper, founded in 1875 and published until 1888. This supplement is not 

located in OCLC. Rare news of two Colorado gold strikes. $1,750 

 

Librarians Tour the Pacific Northwest 

 

16. Dana, John Cotton, et al.: [Pacific Northwest]: THE FAR NORTH-WEST BEING THE RECORD, 

WITH PICTURES, OF A JOURNEY OVER THE CANADIAN PACIFIC TO ALASKA, TO 

CALIFORNIA, TO THE YELLOWSTONE, AND HOME BY THE NORTHERN PACIFIC, IN JULY, 

1905. Newark, N.J.: Published for the Travelers, 1906. 40pp., including in-text illustrations. Plus sixty-

three plates and a map. Original printed brown wrappers. Wrappers detached, but present. Spine partially 

perished, front wrapper chipped at three corners. Quite clean internally. Very good. 

 

This copy bears the ownership signature and annotations of Ella Heatwole, a librarian from Goshen, 

Indiana, who participated in this tour of the Pacific Northwest. Organized for librarians on their way to 

the 1905 American Library Association meeting in Portland, Oregon, the tour went to Banff, Washington, 

Oregon, Alaska and Yellowstone. A small party, including Ms. Heatwole and Melvil Dewey, visited 

California as well. The plates show scenes along the route, and several of them have marginal annotations 

by Heatwole, giving her impressions of the journey, including a note about visiting an Indian school at 

Sitka. There is no limitation statement, but the introduction implies that not more than 400 or so copies 

were printed. SOLIDAY 1:690. SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST AMERICANA 2974. $375 

 

17. Dillon, Richard H.: TEXAS ARGONAUTS ISAAC H. DUVAL AND THE CALIFORNIA GOLD 

RUSH. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1987. xiii,[1],199,[1]pp., including fourteen color 

illustrations (ten of them double-page). Map-illustrated endpapers. Half title. Folio. Half cloth and 

pictorial paper boards, printed paper spine label. Very fine in a very good (edgeworn) plain dustjacket. 

 

From an edition of 450 copies designed by David Holman and printed by the Wind River Press. A 

significant and attractively illustrated account of an overland journey by the southern route (the Gila 



Trail) from Texas to California during the Gold Rush. Much of the text is taken directly from Duval's 

well-written journals, with useful context and supporting information from Richard Dillon. The 

illustrations are by Charles Shaw. Four-page prospectus laid in, as well as single-page printed note from 

the Wind River Press apologizing for the delay in the book's production. This is publication 186 of the 

Book Club of California. $125 

 

18. Du Bois, John Van Deusen, Colonel: Heger, Joseph: (ed. by George Hammond): CAMPAIGNS IN 

THE WEST 1856-1861 THE JOURNALS AND LETTERS OF COLONEL JOHN VAN DEUSEN DU 

BOIS WITH PENCIL SKETCHES BY JOSEPH HEGER. Tucson: Arizona Pioneers Historical Society, 

1949. xii,[2],121,[2]pp., plus folding map and sixteen plates (including frontispiece). Folio. Half red 

morocco and patterned paper boards, gilt leather spine label. Backstrip lightly rubbed. Near fine. 

 

A valuable source of primary information and handsome illustrations of the Apache campaign of 1857, 

the Utah War of 1858, and the Navajo campaigns of 1859. Joseph Heger's portfolio of southwestern 

illustrations was bought from the Eberstadt firm by collector W.J. Holliday. Holliday's inquiry as to 

whether there was an accompanying narrative led the Eberstadts to recall that they had sold just such an 

item, the unpublished journal of Col. John Van Deusen Du Bois, to another collector, William Robertson 

Coe. Holliday and Coe worked together to create the present volume, which reunites Du Bois's journal of 

adventures and fighting in southwestern Indian country with the illustrations of his companion, Heger. 

The four-page prospectus for the publication is laid in. One of three hundred copies, handsomely printed 

by the Grabhorn Press. HOWES D521, "aa." GRABHORN BIBLIOGRAPHY 481. $275 

 

Firsthand Account of Cattle Wars in the Southwest 

 

19. [Fridge, Ike]: HISTORY OF THE CHISUM WAR OR LIFE OF IKE FRIDGE. STIRRING 

EVENTS OF COWBOY LIFE ON THE FRONTIER. [Electra, Tx. 1927]. [2],70pp., including in-text 

illustrations, plus portrait and full-page plate. Original pictorial wrappers, expertly rebacked retaining the 

original backstrip. Wrappers lightly soiled around the edges. Slight soiling to the lower gutter of the first 

few leaves. Very good. In a folding cloth box, gilt leather spine label. 

 

"Dobie said of this book that it is 'as compact as jerked beef and as laconic as conversation in alkali dust'" 

- Reese. Ike Fridge signed up with cattleman John Chisum when he was just fourteen, and went to New 

Mexico with him in 1869. Later Fridge returned to Texas; the narrative here goes through 1880. He 

describes fights with Indians and Mexicans along the border, the struggle against thieves, experiences 

with the Texas Rangers, and more. Adams and Dykes assess Fridge's recollections of Billy the Kid's raids 

against the Chisum Ranch and the Kid's death. Both comment on the rarity of the work, though Adams 

notes that he located a small remainder, which he subsequently dispersed, and that the book is 

"comparatively rare." Dobie notes that the book is virtually "unprocurable." SIX SCORE 44. ADAMS, 

HERD 851. DOBIE, p.125. HOWES F384, "aa." ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 775. DYKES, KID 120. $1,350 

 

20. Haley, J. Evetts: EARL VANDALE ON THE TRAIL OF TEXAS BOOKS. Canyon, Tx.: Palo Duro 

Press, 1965. 44,[1]pp., one plate included in the pagination, plus portrait frontispiece and three plates. 

Original red cloth, front board and spine gilt. Fine. 

 

A fascinating account of a Texas book collector who traveled the countryside hunting for books. 

Vandale's collection is now at the University of Texas. From an edition of 500 copies, printed by Carl 

Hertzog. ROBINSON 39. $150 

 

 

 

 



Cornerstone Ranching History 

 

21. Haley, J. Evetts: THE XIT RANCH OF TEXAS AND THE EARLY DAYS OF THE LLANO 

ESTACADO. Chicago: The Lakeside Press, 1929. xvi,261,[1]pp., plus frontispiece map, plates, and a 

folding map. Half title. Original green cloth, spine gilt, gilt Texas longhorn on front board, t.e.g. In very 

fine condition, with torn glassine jacket. 

 

"A foundation work on ranching in the Panhandle, and an important ranch history" - Reese. Haley's first 

book, published in an edition of 1380 copies. It was withdrawn from sale soon after publication due to a 

libel lawsuit in which members of the Spikes family claimed portions of chapter eight, "A Long Fight for 

Law," were damaging. The XIT ranch was the largest ranch in the cow country, and probably the largest 

fenced range in the world, encompassing more than three million acres. A towering work of ranching 

history. ROBINSON 3. SIX-SCORE 54. ADAMS, HERD 969. ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 894. BASIC 

TEXAS BOOKS 82. DOBIE, p.104. HOWES H39, "aa." GRAFF 1719. VANDALE 82. MERRILL 

ARISTOCRAT. RADER 1731. $950 

 

One of Seventy-Five Copies 

 

22. Hall, Carroll D. (editor): JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE FROM BOSTON TO SAN FRANCISCO IN 

1849. Redwood City, Ca. 1933. [6],37,[2]pp. Titlepage vignette and in-text illustration. Half title. 

Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers detached from text block (but present), torn along the spine. Old 

stain in upper outer corner of front wrapper. Endpapers tanned. Good. 

 

From an edition of seventy-five copies. This anonymous account of an 1849 voyage to California aboard 

the Edward Everett, by a member of the Boston and California Mining and Trading Joint Stock Company, 

originally appeared in the REDWOOD CITY TRIBUNE. The text recounts the voyage around Cape 

Horn, long days at sea, events aboard ship, and their arrival at San Francisco on July 6, 1849. A dozen 

pages describe the author's experiences in California, his travel by boat to Sacramento and back, 

descriptions of San Francisco and the many arriving ships, and his work on board ship and elsewhere 

before departing for the mines on October 1 (mentioned in the final entry in the text). More than a third of 

the seventy-five copies printed are located in institutions, according to OCLC. Scarce in the market. 

KURUTZ 303. $350 

 

23. Harlan, Jacob Wright: CALIFORNIA '46 TO '88. San Francisco: The Bancroft Company, 1888. 

242pp., plus portrait frontispiece. Half title. Original green cloth, stamped in gilt and blind, spine gilt. 

Cloth shelfworn and rubbed, corners bumped. Contemporary ownership signature on front free endpaper. 

An occasional bit of finger-soiling, but generally clean internally. About very good. 

 

This copy bears the contemporary ownership signature of David Ury, a leader of the Jewish community in 

San Leandro, and a prominent Alameda County businessman. A well-regarded account of the overland 

route to California in 1846, and forty years of experiences thereafter. Harlan came to California in 1846 

with the Boggs-Moran Party and fortunately broke away from the Donner Party at Fort Bridger, taking 

the Fort Hall route instead. Once in California, aged 18, he joined Fremont's battalion and participated in 

the conquest of California. Harlan's description of these early events takes up more than half the text. In 

situ when Marshall discovered gold in 1848, he mined on the Middle Fork of the American River, opened 

a store in Coloma, and then went to the southern mines in early 1849, prospecting around Sonora before 

decamping for Stockton and San Jose, farming in Alameda, and entering the livery and dairy business in 

San Francisco. He made a second overland journey in 1853, and eventually settled in San Luis Obispo. 

"His narrative, written in simple fashion, frequently disjointed, contains much interesting matter" - 

Cowan. KURUTZ 312a. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH, 90. COWAN, pp.264-265. HOWES H198, "aa." 



GRAFF 1783. MATTES 181. MINTZ 211. EBERTSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 213. NORRIS 

CATALOGUE 1478. ROCQ 15845. STREETER SALE 3003. $225 

 

24. Harrow, Edward C.: THE GOLD RUSH OVERLAND JOURNAL OF EDWARD C. HARROW, 

1849. Austin, Tx.: Michael Vinson, 1993. [4],84pp. Original cloth, printed paper spine label. Fine. 

 

Number forty-five from an edition limited to sixty copies, this is number one in the "Pacific Overland 

Narratives" series. Harrow left Chicago on March 26, 1849, accompanied by his brother and several other 

companions. They travelled along the California Trail, and reached Bear River Valley by late August. 

Harrow's journal becomes more descriptive as they travel westward, and continues with their gold mining 

experiences until September 16. The itinerary of the trip was prepared for publication by Richard 

Morrison. KURUTZ 315. $150 

 

Rare Cowboy Memoir, Published in an Edition of Thirty-Five Copies: 

With a Letter from Hinkle Laid In 

 

25. Hinkle, James F.: EARLY DAYS OF A COWBOY ON THE PECOS. Roswell, N.M. 1937. 35pp., 

including illustrations. 12mo. Original stiff pictorial wrappers. Bookplate of J. Marvin Hunter on the 

verso of the front wrapper. A touch of light foxing. Near fine. In a folding cloth box, gilt leather spine 

label. 

 

From an edition limited to thirty-five copies. This copy bears the bookplate of ranching historian J. 

Marvin Hunter on the verso of the front wrapper. Laid in is a typed letter, signed, from Hinkle to a New 

Mexico Congressman, discussing the rarity of the book and offering political advice.  

 

"One of the rarest of all pamphlets on ranching....Although brief, this little pamphlet conveys the flavor of 

the range with great flair" - Reese. Hinkle came to New Mexico in 1885 and therefore missed the Lincoln 

County War. Working as a cowboy, he was associated with many who participated, however, and this 

work is highly prized. Howes and Adams claim that only thirty-five copies were printed, which was 

corroborated by Hinkle's widow and seems to be borne out by its rarity in the market. "A fine little 

booklet...much sought by collectors....it is now very difficult to find at any price" - Dykes. Laid into this 

copy is a typed letter, signed, by Hinkle to New Mexico Congressman (and future Senator and 

Agriculture Secretary) Clinton P. Anderson, dated December 23, 1941. Hinkle responds to Anderson's 

request for a copy of this work, writing that "this is the only one I could find and I had trouble getting it. 

These were printed in 1937 and were not for sale but were given to the old-timers and my friends." 

Hinkle, who had been governor of New Mexico for a term and who held a variety of political posts in his 

career, closes with a note in his hand advising Anderson to "look at the last lines of the book." The text of 

the book closes with an admonition to politicians to write laws "that an average layman could 

understand." SIX-SCORE 58. ADAMS, HERD 1041 ("very rare"). HOWES H507, "aa." DYKES, KID 

245. GRAFF1898. $2,500 

 

26. Hittell, Theodore H.: THE ADVENTURES OF JAMES CAPEN ADAMS MOUNTAINEER AND 

GRIZZLY BEAR HUNTER OF CALIFORNIA. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1911. 

xiii,[1],373pp., plus portrait frontispiece and eleven plates. Half title. Original blindstamped brown cloth, 

spine gilt. Moderate wear at spine ends and corners. Early ownership signature on front pastedown. Ink 

stamp on front pastedown, front free endpaper, and half title, else quite clean and neat internally. Very 

good. 

 

A "new edition" of this California classic, which "enjoyed - and merited - wide popularity" (Howes). First 

published in San Francisco and Boston in 1860, this 1911 edition is significant for some textual changes 

and an introduction and postscript by Hittell providing information about Adams and how the book came 



to be written. CURREY & KRUSKA 147. ROCQ 15858. HOWES H543. COWAN, p.284. 

ZAMORANO 80, 42. $65 

 

Some People are Hard-Headed, Others are Horn-Headed 

 

27. [Human Oddities]: MARGARET VERGH GRYIFITH. AGED 60. - 1588. EXHIBITED WITH A 

HORN IN HER FOREHEAD, 4 INCHES LONG [caption title]. London: R.S. Kirby, 1813. Engraved 

portrait, 6 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (plate mark) on a 9 x 5 1/4 inch sheet. Foxing. Good. 

 

Likely extracted from a set of James Caulfield's PORTRAITS, MEMOIRS, AND CHARACTERS, OF 

REMARKABLE PERSONS..., published in London in 1813, though the dimensions of this sheet indicate 

that this copy may have been issued separately. This is a portrait of the horn-headed Margaret Vergh 

Gryifith, who must have caused a sensation in Elizabethan England. Of Welsh extraction, she was 

brought to London in 1588 (aged 60) so that the curious could gaze upon her visage, from which 

protruded a crooked horn, four inches in length. She is shown here in a three-quarter length portrait, with 

a look on her face that indicates she is trying to preserve her dignity. $75 

 

28. Johnson, Kenneth M.: THE FAIR WILL CASE. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1964. 

[8],85,[1]pp., including illustrations and portrait. Half title. Cloth, spine gilt. Fine. 

 

From an edition of 225 copies, this is the fourth volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. Johnson 

examines the legal battle evolving out of the contest over the will of Comstock mining baron, James G. 

Fair, who left an estate valued at more than $12 million. "Fabulous wealth, sudden death, stolen and 

forged wills, bribery and skulduggery made the distribution of Fair's property among the most fascinating 

cases to come before the California courts" - Paher. PAHER 984. $35 

 

29. Johnson, Kenneth M.: THE FREMONT COURT MARTIAL. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 

1968. 85,[1]pp., including illustrations and portrait. Half title. Half cloth and decorative paper boards, 

spine gilt. Fine. 

 

From an edition of 300 copies, this is the eighth volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. A fine 

study of Fremont's court martial on charges of disobeying orders in his conduct of the conquest of 

California, with a detailed account of the trial and profiles of the personalities involved. $65 

 

30. Johnson, Kenneth M.: JOSE YVES LIMANTOUR v. THE UNITED STATES. Los Angeles: 

Dawson's Book Shop, 1961. [6],6,[2],7-82,[1]pp. Half title. Half cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. 

Fine. 

 

From an edition of 200 copies, this is the first volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. The 

Limantour case was one of the major California land claims cases of the 1850s, involving lands worth 

tens of millions of dollars. Johnson's study is an important investigation into the claims, the proceedings, 

and the outcome. $50 

 

31. Johnson, Kenneth M.: THE PIOUS FUND. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1963. 80,[i.e. 

84],[1]pp., plus illustrations. Half title. Half cloth and decorative paper boards, spine gilt. Fine. 

 

From an edition of 225 copies, this is the third volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. Johnson 

tells the full story of the important Pious Fund case, in which the United States sued Mexico for money 

owed to the missions that had been sequestered by Santa Anna beginning in 1848. The United States won 

a cash award in 1902, but the final payments were not made until the late 1960s. Johnson includes a brief 

but useful bibliography of primary and secondary sources. $85 



 

32. Lamson, J.: ROUND CAPE HORN. VOYAGE OF THE PASSENGER-SHIP JAMES W. PAIGE, 

FROM MAINE TO CALIFORNIA IN THE YEAR 1852. Bangor: Press of O.F. & W.H. Knowles, 1878. 

156pp., with tailpieces at the end of several chapters. 12mo. Original half cloth and marbled boards. 

Boards rubbed and shelfworn, cloth lightly discolored. A few instances of light soiling in the text. About 

very good. 

 

Joseph Lamson sailed to California in 1852 from Frankfort, Maine on the barque James W. Paige, 

rounding the Horn and arriving at San Francisco in early September. This record of his voyage is 

described by the Hill catalogue as dealing "more fully with the personalities aboard ship than many 

similar accounts." The concluding section of "California scenes" describes his experiences in Sacramento, 

the region's natural wonders, encounters with Indians, and rifle shooting, but has no mention of mining. 

COWAN, p.341. KURUTZ 389. HOWES L48. HILL 965. NORRIS CATALOGUE 1993. $125 

 

Promoting a Panoramic Painting of Lincoln at Gettysburg 

 

33. [Lincoln, Abraham]: Bicknell, Albion H.: PUBLISHED IN CONNECTION WITH THE 

EXHIBITION OF THE HISTORICAL PAINTING OF LINCOLN AT GETTYSBURG CONTAINING 

TWENTY-ONE LIFE-SIZE PORTRAITS.... Boston: Doll & Richards, 1879. 48pp., plus folding plate. 

12mo. Original printed front wrapper, later rear wrapper. Wrapper soiled and worn. Lightly tanned, but 

generally clean internally. Very good. 

 

In the late 1880s, some fifteen years after the Gettysburg Address, artist Albion Bicknell began work on a 

mammoth painting showing the scene when Lincoln delivered his famous speech. The painting shows 

Lincoln rising to speak, and Bicknell showed the President and the famous attendees that surrounded him 

in life-size renditions. This pamphlet was issued to promote an engraving of the painting that Bicknell 

was marketing, available as a regular print, an "India print," an "Autograph print," and an "Artist's proof." 

The text briefly describes the events at the dedication of the Gettysburg cemetery, prints Lincoln's 

address, and includes biographical sketches of the notables in attendance. The folding plate shows 

Bicknell's planned painting, which was ultimately given to the Malden (Massachusetts) Public Library. 

Not in the collected Eberstadt catalogues, nor in their catalogue 165, which included "a choice selection 

of Lincolniana." MONAGHAN 954. $300 

 

All of These Years He Covers, Many of These He Was 

 

34. Lubbock, Francis Richard: SIX DECADES IN TEXAS OR MEMOIRS OF FRANCIS RICHARD 

LUBBOCK GOVERNOR OF TEXAS IN WAR-TIME, 1861-63 A PERSONAL EXPERIENCE IN 

BUSINESS, WAR, AND POLITICS. Austin: Ben C. Jones & Co., 1900. xvi,685pp., including in-text 

illustrations, plus twenty plates. Three quarter maroon sheep and green cloth, gilt title and star on front 

board, spine gilt. Minor shelfwear, hinges weak. Front free endpaper with vertical split (neatly tape-

repaired), one plate with a small closed tear in the lower margin (not affecting image). Very good. In a 

slipcase. 

 

This copy is from the deluxe edition, specially bound in three quarter "morocco" (actually sheep) and 

with a gilt lone star on the front board. When he published these memoirs Lubbock had spent sixty-four 

years in Texas, all but one of those in public office. He came to Texas in 1836 and settled in Houston, 

becoming one of the first merchants there. He soon became a clerk in the first Congress of the Republic of 

Texas, and subsequently served as Harris County clerk, lieutenant governor, governor, tax collector, state 

treasurer, and parole board commissioner. Along with the unparalleled insight into politics at all levels, 

Lubbock also gives valuable information on economic and business life in Texas. During the Civil War 

Lubbock served in the Louisiana campaign under Wharton, and then became aide-de-camp to Jefferson 



Davis, with whom he was captured in May, 1865 and imprisoned, serving eight months in solitary 

confinement. His chapters on the Civil War are detailed and thorough. Jenkins calls these memoirs "a 

delight...entertaining and forthright, full of humor and entirely lacking in vanity," and Sister Agatha lauds 

Lubbock's plain-spoken and modest style. The illustrations include portraits of important persons and 

views of Texas scenery. Edited by Texas State Librarian C.W. Raines, who temporarily moved into 

Lubbock's home, and spent nearly three years editing the text. A valuable memoir of sixty eventful years 

of Texas history. HOWES L542. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 130. DOBIE, p.52. RADER 2259. RAINES, 

p.141. AGATHA, pp.70-71. NEVINS II, p.196. $950 

 

Southern Protest Against Slavery, Published on the Eve of the Civil War 

 

35. [Manumission Society of North Carolina]: AN ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF NORTH 

CAROLINA, ON THE EVILS OF SLAVERY. [New York: Nicholas Muller, ca. 1860]. [2],68,[1]pp. 

16mo. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Titlepage and following leaf with loss in the lower outer 

corner, not affecting text. Several leaves dog-eared. Scattered light foxing. Good. 

 

First published in Greensborough, North Carolina in 1830, this second edition was printed in New York 

circa 1860, just on the eve of the Civil War. The original printer was William Swaim, who was also 

secretary of the Manumission Society of North Carolina. When originally published it was a voice in the 

southern wilderness, decrying the evils of slavery. This reprint was also meant for circulation in the slave-

holding South, and Lewis Tappan, in the introduction to this edition, writes that "it is well that the people 

of those States should know all the sentiments of the generation that preceded them, on the great and all 

engrossing subject of American Slavery." In the text the North Carolina abolitionists condemn slavery in 

the harshest terms, calling it contrary to Christian teachings and "radically evil...founded in injustice and 

cruelty...a fruitful source of pride, idleness and tyranny...[increasing] depravity in the human heart while 

it inflames and nourishes a numerous train of dark and brutal passions and lusts, disgraceful to human 

nature, and destructive of the general welfare." This copy bears the ownership signature of Samuel C. 

Fessenden, Congressman from Maine and scion of a notable abolitionist family, on the front and rear 

wrappers. Sabin lists the first edition, but not this second edition. Either edition is scarce in the market. 

SABIN 55591 (ref). $675 

 

A Cotton Mather Rarity 

 

36. [Mather, Cotton]: A GOOD OLD AGE. A BRIEF ESSAY ON THE GLORY OF AGED PIETY. 

Boston: Printed by S. Kneeland and T. Green, for S. Gerrish, 1726. [4],42pp. Half title. Contemporary 

marbled wrappers, sewn. Moderate edgewear, soiling, and rubbing to wrappers, corners worn. Near-

contemporary ink ownership signature on front pastedown, titlepage, and last text page, slightly later gift 

inscription on verso of half title. Minor foxing and toning. Half title partly utilized as front pastedown, 

torn and still partially adhered to front wrapper. Very good. 

 

A rare later work from the pen of the eminent American minister Cotton Mather, as attributed by Holmes. 

This is a contemplation on aging, especially as it relates to the afterlife. The subtitle reads "Humbly 

Commended and Presented unto Them, whose arrival to, or near, SIXTY, ranks them among, the AGED." 

Mather was sixty-three at the time of publication. One of the harder-to-find Mather titles, with only seven 

copies reported in OCLC. Holmes locates eight, but two of them are imperfect. EVANS 2768. HOLMES 

155. SABIN 27834, 46346. BRINLEY SALE 1130. GOODSPEED 488:343 ("Rare"). $6,000 

 

37. McGinty, Brian: HARASZTHY AT THE MINT. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1975. 

60,[1]pp., including illustrations. Half title. Half cloth and printed paper boards, spine gilt. A touch of 

soiling to the boards. Near fine. 

 



From an edition of 300 copies, this is the tenth volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. McGinty 

investigates the case of Agoston Haraszthy, famed viticulturist, who was accused in 1857 of 

embezzlement of gold from the San Francisco mint. It was one of the most sensational trials of the 1850s, 

ending in the acquittal of Haraszthy. McGinty used contemporary newspaper accounts and court records 

in researching this study. $20 

 

38. Meyers, William H.: (edited by John Haskell Kemble): JOURNAL OF A CRUISE TO 

CALIFORNIA AND THE SANDWICH ISLANDS IN THE UNITED STATES SLOOP-OF-WAR 

CYANE 1841-1844. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1955. [2],xvi,[2],68pp., plus ten colored 

plates and a frontispiece map. Folio. Half morocco and linen, spine gilt. Light wear to the leather at the 

spine ends, some offsetting to the hinges from the spine leather. Near fine. 

 

Meyers, a gunner on the Cyane, was present in California and Hawaii during an eventful period, and his 

journal covers Thomas ap Catesby Jones's premature capture of Monterey, tensions between the kingdom 

of Hawaii and Great Britain, and visits to several California and South American ports. Meyers was also a 

very talented artist, and this volume reproduces several of his attractive color sketches, including views of 

Monterey, Santa Barbara, Yerba Buena, San Diego, Honolulu, Molokai, and more. Original prospectus 

laid in. Printed at the Grabhorn Press, in an edition of 400 copies. GRABHORN BIBLIOGRAPHY 578.  

 $200 

 

39. Morrison, Richard and Shelly: BEST BOOKS ON THE WEST A GUIDE TO A CORE 

COLLECTION THE 1,750 MOST RECOMMENDED WORKS RELATING TO THE HISTORY OF 

THE WEST. [Austin, Tx. 1989]. [10],82pp. Quarto. Original brown cloth, printed paper label affixed to 

front board. Light wear. Near fine. 

 

One of 100 copies in cloth, signed by Richard Morrison on the copyright page. An interesting collecting 

tool, surveying three dozen "best books" lists (Zamorano 80, Six Score, Basic Texas Books, etc.) and 

creating a compilation of the works recommended therein, a "super index" as Morrison calls it. Useful for 

its bibliographic cross-references, if for nothing else. $35 

 

Scarce Views in Nebraska and Iowa 

 

40. [Nebraska]: Burlington & Missouri River Railroad: VIEWS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF 

BURLINGTON & MISSOURI RIVER RAILROAD LANDS, WITH IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

CONCERNING WHERE AND HOW TO SELECT AND PURCHASE FARMS IN IOWA AND 

NEBRASKA ON TEN YEARS' CREDIT [wrapper title]. Burlington, Ia.: Acres, Blackmar & Co., 

[1872]. [40]pp., plus map and twenty plates. Tall octavo. Original printed wrappers bound into original 

green cloth, front board gilt in the manner of the printed wrapper. Cloth a bit rubbed. One plate with old 

dampstain in upper margin. Very good. 

 

Not your average railroad promotional or Western view book. This volume of interesting views of 

Nebraska was issued by the Burlington & Missouri River Railroad to promote lands they were selling 

along the route of their line. "The prime object of this publication is to present truthful illustrations of that 

rich and beautiful section of country traversed by the Burlington & Missouri River Railroad, and to give, 

in connection with them, such reliable information concerning the lands along the Burlington Route, now 

offered for sale by this Company, as will satisfy all the inquiries which an intelligent person would make, 

in anticipation of removing thence to find his future home and fortune." The twenty full-page views 

include the area around Lincoln, including the salt works; a sod house near Waverly; views around Crete, 

Nebraska and the Big Blue Valley; the towns of Camden, Ashland, Saline and Pleasant Hill in Nebraska; 

rich prairie, corn, and grazing land, and much more. Each illustration is accompanied by explanatory text, 

details of the lands and their potential, and further encouraging information. Land was offered at ten 



years' credit at six percent interest, and it is promised that the products will pay for the land and 

improvements long before the loan comes due. This copy bears a printed note affixed to the front 

pastedown that it is compliments of George S. Harris, land commissioner of the railroad. Though printed 

in Iowa, the American Imprints Inventory lists a variant issue as a possible Nebraska imprint. Scarce in 

the market, in our experience - the last copy we can trace was offered by the Eberstadts in 1965. HOWES 

B994, "aa." GRAFF 493. RAILWAY ECONOMICS, p.187. AII (NEBRASKA) 450 (ref). $1,500 

 

Unrecorded Reno Broadside Celebrating the Fourth of July,  

Featuring Singing Paiute Indians 

 

41. [Nevada]: 1776. 1885. GRAND FOURTH OF JULY CELEBRATION. THE ONE HUNDRED 

AND NINTH ANNIVERSARY OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE AT RENO, SATURDAY, JULY 4, 

1885. Reno: Journal Print, [1885]. Broadside, 19 1/2 x 11 inches. Tears in upper and lower margin, 

presumably from when posted. Tear in lower margin affecting the "n" in "Print" in the imprint. A few 

small holes and closed tears. Good. 

 

An apparently unrecorded broadside announcing the events at a Fourth of July celebration in Reno, 

Nevada, in 1885, featuring songs by local Paiute Indians. Printed in a variety of types (showcasing the 

work possible by the NEVADA STATE JOURNAL printing office), the text gives details of the events of 

the day, beginning with a grand procession at 10 a.m., and ending with a grand ball at the Nevada 

Theatre. A singing program was also scheduled at the theatre, including "the song, 'America,' by Piute 

[sic] Indians from Pyramid Reservation." Also part of the day's events, the "Parade of the Horribles" at 3 

p.m., the recitation by Miss M.H. McIntosh of a poem by Carson City newspaper editor, Sam P. Davis, an 

oration by Dr. H. Bergstein, and a reading of the Declaration of Independence by P.H. Mulcahy. Not in 

Armstrong, who lists a similar broadside for a Fourth of July celebration in Genoa, Nevada, but not this 

Reno broadside. Not listed in OCLC, and apparently unrecorded. $950 

 

42. Nunis, Doyce B., Jr.: THE TRIALS OF ISAAC GRAHAM. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 

1967. xv,[1],129,[1]pp., including illustrations. Half title. Half cloth and patterned paper boards, spine 

gilt. Fine. 

 

From an edition of 300 copies, this is seventh volume in the "Famous California Trials" series, and is 

signed by the printer on the colophon. Graham is best known as a mountain man and California pioneer, 

but Nunis here shows that he was involved in several early and important legal cases, including 

California's first treason trial against a "foreigner" and first trial by jury (1840-1841), and first parental 

custody litigation. These matters involved adjudication of California-Mexican claims by the U.S. 

government, the appointment of the first public administrator for a decedent's estate, the first libel action 

in California, and more. Includes a bibliography of sources on Graham's life. THRAPP II, p.576. $65 

 

Promoting California as a Vacation Spot 

 

43. Player-Frowd, J.G.: SIX MONTHS IN CALIFORNIA. London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1872. 

[6],164pp., plus [4]pp. index and 28pp. of publisher's ads. Half title. Small octavo. Original green cloth, 

stamped in blind and gilt, spine gilt. Moderate shelfwear. Bookplate on front pastedown and binder's 

ticket on rear pastedown. Two leaves clumsily opened, costing a few words of text on three pages. Good 

plus. Partially unopened. 

 

A wide-ranging study of California by "one of the first Englishmen to promote the pleasures of 

vacationing in California among his countrymen." (Howell). Player-Frowd had recently visited 

California, and includes sections on San Francisco, Yosemite and the Big Trees, geology, zoology, 

mining (including in Nevada), agriculture, viticulture, the processing of beet sugar, flora, and more. He 



briefly touches on the use of Chinese labor at an early unnamed San Francisco wool mill and includes a 

few pages describing his trip through Salt Lake City. COWAN, p.494. ROCQ 16011. HOWELL 50:715. 

SABIN 63368. FLAKE 6394. $175 

 

44. Porter, Burton B.: ONE OF THE PEOPLE HIS OWN STORY. [N.p., but Los Angeles?]: Published 

by the author, [1907]. v,[3],382pp. Portrait frontispiece. Original green cloth, spine gilt. Moderate 

shelfwear. Slightly later gift inscription on the verso of the portrait. Very good. 

 

A memoir of a rather eventful life. Porter came to California via the Isthmus in 1852, aged twenty. He 

mined and worked in a lumber mill, and then went to work in mines around Yreka, at a claim called Canal 

Gulch. He describes a claim worked by a colony of Kanakas from Hawaii, his problems with gambling 

(and his cold turkey cure), as well as the quick justice practiced in the mining region. During the Civil 

War he joined the 10th New York Cavalry and saw action at several battles, was captured, and escaped 

from a Confederate prison. During the 1870s he engaged in trout farming in New Jersey and includes a 

chapter on how to raise trout. He eventually returned to California, and the preface is dated 1906, at 

Colton. Cowan and Graff erroneously place Porter in California in the early 1860s, instead of the 1850s. 

KURUTZ 512. COWAN, p.496. GRAFF 3324. NEVINS I, p.147. $45 

 

45. Romaine, Lawrence B.: A GUIDE TO AMERICAN TRADE CATALOGS 1744-1900. New York: 

R.R. Bowker, 1960. xxiii,[1],422pp. Original cloth. Light shelfwear. Near fine. 

 

Still the standard work on the subject, giving information on thousands of American trade catalogues in 

dozens of categories. $100 

 

46. Salvator, Ludwig Louis: (trans. by Marguerite Eyer Wilbur): LOS ANGELES IN THE SUNNY 

SEVENTIES A FLOWER FROM THE GOLDEN LAND. Los Angeles: Bruce McCallister & Jake 

Zeitlin, 1929. [4],xvi,188,[13]pp., plus five plates (including frontispiece). Half cloth and marbled boards, 

gilt leather spine label. Boards lightly rubbed and shelfworn, label rubbed and chipped. Very clean and 

neat internally. Near fine overall. 

 

This copy is signed by translator Marguerite Eyer Wilbur on the titlepage, by printer Bruce McCallister 

on the colophon page, and by Phil Townsend Hanna at the end of his introduction. First published in 

Prague in 1878, this is the first English-language edition and the third overall, printed in 900 copies. Rocq 

lists a Vienna edition of 1885, which is not noted by Cowan or Howes. "One of the most comprehensive 

descriptions of Los Angeles and the surrounding county in the 1870s" - Dawson 80.  Ludwig Salvator, 

Archduke of Austria, visited southern California in 1876, interviewed prominent citizens and gathered 

statistics to produce this work. He includes much on the natural history and meteorology of the area, as 

well as its commerce, flora, fauna, Indians, Chinese settlers, agriculture, cattle, bee and silk culture, 

hunting and fishing, transportation services, mining, and much more. DAWSON 80, 62. COWAN, p.550. 

ROCQ 3193. HOWES S57. $150 

 

One of the Last San Francisco Directories Before the Earthquake… 

 

47. [San Francisco]: SAN FRANCISCO CLASSIFIED BUSINESS DIRECTORY WITH TELEPHONE 

NUMBERS 1905-1906 CONTAINING A COMPLETE CLASSIFIED BUSINESS DIRECTORY, 

GIVING NAMES OF ALL BUSINESS HOUSES AND PROFESSIONAL PEOPLE AND THEIR 

TELEPHONE NUMBERS IN ALL CASES WHERE A TELEPHONE IS USED ALSO A REVISED 

STREET AND AVENUE CUIDE [sic] OF SAN FRANCISCO. San Francisco: Spaulding-Bonestell Co., 

1905. [12],[23]-370pp., with advertisements throughout, plus two slips containing advertisements and 

printed on yellow paper. Original printed wrappers. Old tideline in upper portion throughout, else very 

good. 



 

One of the last San Francisco directories issued before the cataclysmic earthquake and fires of April, 

1906. As such, it is an important record of San Francisco's business life on the eve of the disaster. 

Businesses are organized by profession, from accountants to zinc etchers, making it easy to study 

particular trades. Hundreds of insurance agents are listed, including dozens specializing in fire insurance. 

Also included are a street and avenue guide, listings for public schools and evening schools, and various 

commercial and governmental organizations. Not in Quebedeaux. OCLC locates a total of only five 

copies, at the California Historical Society, Bancroft Library, California State Library, Huntington 

Library, and San Francisco Public Library. A rare survival of the San Francisco earthquake. OCLC 

80549392, 19771552. $1,250 

 

…And The First Complete Business Directory After the Quake 

48. [San Francisco]: GREATER SAN FRANCISCO DIRECTORY BUSINESS EDITION 1906 

CONTAINING AN ALPHABETICAL LIST OF ALL BUSINESSES AND PROFESSIONAL 

RESIDENTS OF THE CITY, TOGETHER WITH LISTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES ON 

RECONSTRUCTION AND RELIEF AND CONDENSED LIST OF LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES. 

VOLUME 1 [all published]. San Francisco: Greater San Francisco Association, 1906. 266pp. 

Frontispiece map. Dbd., lacking wrappers but retaining original printed backstrip. Backstrip chipped at 

spine ends, rear free endpaper torn. Internally fine. 

 

"The first complete business and professional directory after the 1906 earthquake and fire...very rare" - 

Quebedeaux. The Greater San Francisco Association was organized soon after the earthquake at the 

initiative of the Chamber of Commerce and was meant to bring communities from all around the Bay 

Area together to work toward rebuilding and re-establishing businesses. This is an unadorned but fairly 

extensive directory, giving personal names, business names, addresses, and telephone numbers for 

thousands, mostly in San Francisco, but also in Oakland, Berkeley, San Mateo, and other communities. 

The map shows downtown San Francisco with the burned-out district in black. We can locate a total of 

only seven copies, at the Sutro Library, Society of California Pioneers, California Historical Society, San 

Francisco Public Library, Huntington Library, Bancroft Library, and Yale. Scarce. QUEBEDEAUX 96. 

ROCQ 8013. HOWELL 50:429. $1,000 

 

49. Shaw, D.A.: ELDORADO OR CALIFORNIA AS SEEN BY A PIONEER, 1850-1900. Los 

Angeles: B.R. Baumgardt & Co., 1900. 313pp., plus eight plates (including frontispiece portrait). Half 

title. Original green cloth, front board and spine gilt. Cloth worn and with some discoloration, worn at 

corners and foot of spine, cloth torn at head of spine. Bookplate on front pastedown and ink stamp on rear 

pastedown (see below). Very clean internally. Very good. 

 

This copy bears the bookplate of the Munk Library of Arizoniana on the front pastedown, and the ink 

stamp (showing it was released as a duplicate) of the Southwest Museum, which acquired the Munk 

Library. Shaw crossed the Plains twice, in 1850 and again in 1853, initially going by way of Council 

Bluffs, Fort Laramie, and Salt Lake City. He describes his adventures in Sacramento, Coloma, Placerville, 

Johnson's ranch, lynch law, the mining region, and battles over claims. He also includes a detailed 

description of a long trek by survivors of the shipwrecked "Dolphin" from Baja California to San Diego, 

which he says comes from "authentic sources." Wheat sees Shaw's memoirs as exemplary of a type: "this 

hodge-podge of history and reminiscence is a good example of many an old forty-niner's inordinate urge 

to relate his adventures. By mixing in a few bits of general history and by relating some of the harrowing 

mishaps that other travelers experienced, one could make one's own tale seem taller." COWAN, p.580. 

KURUTZ 569. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 183. HOWELL 50:833. MATTES 956. MINTZ 419. ROCQ 

16049. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 429. FLAKE 7638. $50 

 



Presentation Copy of a “Nevada item of prime importance” 

 

50. Simpson, James H., Captain: REPORT OF EXPLORATIONS ACROSS THE GREAT BASIN OF 

THE TERRITORY OF UTAH FOR A DIRECT WAGON-ROUTE FROM CAMP FLOYD TO GENOA, 

IN CARSON VALLEY, IN 1859. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1876. 518pp., plus errata 

slip, twenty-four (of twenty-five) maps and plates (lacking the large folding map). Quarto. Original three-

quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt, raised bands. Boards worn at edges and corners, spine rubbed, cloth 

discolored, especially on rear board. An occasional minor tideline in the upper margin of some text leaves 

or plates. A few of the plates and maps with closed tears, two of them (C and E) nearly bisecting the 

sheet. A good plus copy, lacking the large folding map. 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Simpson to the widow of two prominent St. Louisians. This copy is 

inscribed from Simpson at St. Louis, December 12, 1876, to Mrs. Rebecca W. Sire. First married to 

Augustus Rene Chouteau (the grandson of explorer Pierre Chouteau), Rebecca Sire (1819-1902) then 

married Captain Joseph A. Sire, a part owner of the American Fur Company, after Chouteau's death. This 

copy also bears the contemporary ownership signature of J. Sire Greene, also at St. Louis. Inscribed 

copies are uncommon, in our experience.  

 

Simpson led many expeditions to survey wagon routes in the West in the 1850s, and this is one of the 

most consequential. The present expedition, undertaken in 1859, sought to find a shorter and easier route 

from Utah to California, specifically from Salt Lake to the Sierra Nevada. Lauded for its scientific and 

geographic accuracy, Paher calls the book "a Nevada item of truly prime importance" and Graff notes that 

Edward M. Kern's diary of Fremont's 1845-46 explorations appears here for the first time. "The direct 

central Nevada route explored by Simpson in 1859 shortened the distance from Utah to California by 

about 250 miles over the more northerly Humboldt Route. Months later it was adopted by the Pony 

Express and the Overland Mail and in this century U.S. 50 often parallels the old route. Simpson's report 

also gives an excellent account of Nevada flora, fauna, Indians, and other resources as of 1859" - Paher. 

The text also contains a vocabulary of the Ute, Shoshonee, Paiute, and Washo Indian languages. 

Submitted in 1861, publication was delayed because of the Civil War, though portions of Simpson's 

narrative appeared in his THE SHORTEST ROUTE TO CALIFORNIA, published in 1869. This copy 

lacks the large folding "Map of Wagon Routes in Utah Territories," which does not appear to have ever 

been bound into this copy. HOWES S501. PAHER 1802. GRAFF 3791. WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI 

WEST IV, pp.137-139, entry 999. SABIN 81355. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3611. WAGNER-CAMP 

345 (note). $700 

 

Ohio Civil War Regimental 

 

51. Stipp, Joseph A.: THE HISTORY AND SERVICE OF THE 154th OHIO VOLUNTEER 

INFANTRY. Toledo, Oh.: Hadley & Fullagar, 1896. [8],73pp., plus two portraits (including frontispiece) 

and folding map. Original blue cloth, front board gilt. Cloth rubbed and shelfworn. Hinges cracked. Front 

free endpaper detached (but present) and chipped, and with contemporary ownership signature (see 

below). Previous owner's ink stamp on front free endpaper and titlepage. Foredge of map frayed. Good. 

 

This copy bears the ownership signature of Samuel Elwell of Xenia, Ohio, a member of Company B of 

the 154th Ohio Volunteers. In early May, 1864 the 154th Ohio Volunteer Infantry was mustered into 

service of the Union Army, called to serve for 100 days, though they actually served nearly four months. 

The unit was commanded by Col. Robert Stevenson, and the author of this history of the regiment was a 

Private in Company B, from Xenia. They were deployed to West Virginia, where they engaged in 

scouting expeditions, guarded prisoners, and engaged in skirmishes with Jubal Early's forces during the 

Valley Campaign. Stipp prepared this history for the unit's 1895 reunion. A complete roster of the officers 

and soldiers of the ten companies is included. The map shows the battlefield at New Creek, West 



Virginia, on August 4, 1864.  DORNBUSCH 441. RYAN, CIVIL WAR LITERATURE OF OHIO 788. 

OCLC 3524124. $375 

 

Prospectus for Texas Dirigibles 

 

52. [Texas Airship Prospectus]: COMMERCIAL AIRSHIP SYNDICATE (LIMITED) OF FORT 

WORTH, TEXAS ORGANIZED UNDER A DECLARATION OF TRUST...THESE SHIPS WILL BE 

USED CARRYING PASSENGERS, BAGGAGE AND FREIGHT FROM ONE CITY TO ANOTHER, 

WHICH MEANS ECONOMY, SPEED AND COMFORT TO OUR PATRONS [wrapper title]. Fort 

Worth. [1919]. [8]pp. Illustrations. Quarto. Illustrated self-wrappers, printed in black and red, stapled. Old 

vertical fold. Some soiling, old stain in upper portion of gutter. Small hole at center of spine and split 

along fold expertly repaired. About very good. 

 

A rare prospectus for a Texas airship (dirigible) company that never got off the ground. The company 

sought to raise $100,000 in capital stock to develop an airship that would be used for passenger flight, as 

well as the transportation of baggage and freight. An attractive illustration of an airship graces the front 

wrapper, and there are two other illustrations within, one showing the mechanical workings of the ship. 

The text is full of excitement over the promise of the enterprise, and describes the qualities and processes 

of helium-powered flight. A small section of text reprints then-Navy Secretary Franklin Roosevelt's faith 

in the technology. A detailed table lists prospective earnings. Judge Sam Hunter was the chairman of the 

board of the company, and Charles Ora was its general manager. Ora, who held the patents for the airship, 

was also involved with a similarly named company based out of Kansas City, which had its maiden flight 

in 1920. No copies of this prospectus are located in OCLC. $850 

 

Balloon Races Over the Alamo 

 

53. [Texas Aviation]: THE NATIONAL ELIMINATION BALLOON RACE HELD UNDER THE 

AUSPICES OF THE SAN ANTONIO AERONAUTICAL ASSOCIATION AT KELLY FIELD, SAN 

ANTONIO, TEXAS APRIL TWENTY THIRD 1924. [San Antonio. 1924]. 32pp., including illustrations 

and maps. Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Very small tear in upper edge of front wrapper, old stain in 

upper foredge. Wrappers moderately toned. A bit of light soiling and wear to the text, two small tears in 

foredge of titlepage. Very good. 

 

One of the rarest Texas aviation items, and also one of the best. This is an elaborate program for the 

National Elimination Balloon Race, held in San Antonio on April 23, 1924. The event featured balloon 

races as well as airplane races using military planes. The text includes historical material on ballooning, 

biographical sketches of participating balloon pilots and engineers, programs for the balloon races and 

airplane events, photographic images of the young Texas society ladies who were "balloon sponsors," and 

more. The illustration on the front wrapper shows a balloon rising above the Alamo. Laid into this copy is 

an autograph note, signed, from the very knowledgeable Texas dealer, Ray Walton, attesting to this title's 

rarity. OCLC locates four copies, at the Daughters of the Republic of Texas Library, Texas Tech, Texas 

A&M, and the San Antonio Public Library. Rare. OCLC 310363362, 9724262. $750 

 

Program for an Early American Aviation Show, 

Featuring Roland Garros and Charles Hamilton 

 

54. [Texas Aviation]: OFFICIAL PROGRAM INTERNATIONAL AVIATION EXHIBITION 

INTERNATIONAL FAIR GROUNDS SAN ANTONIO, TEX. FEBRUARY 2-6, INC., 1911 [wrapper 

title]. San Antonio: Lieut. Jim P. Anderson, [1911]. 7,[1]pp. Original printed red wrappers. Faint abrasion 

to upper right corner of front wrapper; paper residue on rear wrapper, apparently from mounting to an 

album. Some early pencil annotations. Very good. 



 

A rare program for an international aviation meet at San Antonio, Texas, in 1911, held just one year after 

the first major American airshow, in Los Angeles. Among the participants was the famed French aviator, 

Roland Garros, who was killed in a dogfight in the waning days of World War One. One of the 

illustrations features a portrait of Garros inset into a view of him in his Demoiselle monoplane. Among 

the American participants was daredevil Charles K. Hamilton, the "crazy man of the air," who flew a 

Hamilton biplane. The text lists the participating aviators and the events to be held, including speed tests, 

demonstrations of control, altitude flights, a race against an automobile, and more. The rules are also 

listed, as well as the names of the officers of the exhibition. The advertisements on the wrappers are for 

the Stearns Motor Car Company and the Alamo Automobile Company. OCLC locates a single copy, at 

the Univ. of Virginia. OCLC 61689826. $1,250 

 

55. Tinkham, George H.: A HISTORY OF STOCKTON FROM ITS ORGANIZATION UP TO THE 

PRESENT TIME INCLUDING A SKETCH OF SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY.... San Francisco: W.M. 

Hinton & Co., 1880. xvi [i.e. 14],196,203-397pp., plus five plates (of six) and three leaves with 

illustrations on recto and verso. Original cloth, rebacked with original gilt backstrip laid down. Spine 

cloth chipping. Frontispiece detached from volume but still affixed to front fly leaf (which is nearly 

detached itself). Quite clean internally. Good. 

 

In the first (1914) edition of his bibliography, Cowan called this the best history of Stockton that had yet 

appeared and Streeter calls it the "classic account of the early days at Stockton." A thorough study of 

Stockton's history, including early settlement, government, politics, society, commerce, manufactures, 

law, theatre, journalism, education, the fire department, agriculture, etc., over the preceding thirty years. 

This copy has the frontispiece portrait of Charles Weber, but lacks the photograph of Weber's residence. 

Pages 197-202, which were meant to contain a chapter called "The Disgrace" are lacking, as in all copies, 

apparently the result of a threat issued to Tinkham before publication. COWAN, p.640. ROCQ 13138. 

HOWES T273. STREETER SALE 2970. EBERSTADT 136:172. $275 

 

The Visual Display of Quantitative Information 

 

56. [Townsend, H.C.]: PLAIN FACTS ABOUT ARKANSAS AND TEXAS ILLLUSTRATED WITH 

DIAGRAMS [wrapper title]. Chicago: Rand, McNally & Co., [1883]. 32pp. Map on rear wrapper. 16mo. 

Original pictorial wrappers. Slight staining along the upper inner edge. Very good. 

 

This is a scarce pamphlet promoting Texas and Arkansas, using multi-colored tables, diagrams, and 

graphs to transmit statistical data on a variety of topics. Included is information on timber, taxation, 

wages, wheat, wool, corn, and cotton production, population, religious denominations and more. As such, 

it is an interesting example of the visual display of quantitative information, unusual for promotional 

pamphlets of this era. Authorship is attributed to H.C. Townsend, who was General Passenger Agent of 

the Missouri Pacific Railway, the president of which was Jay Gould. The map on the rear wrapper shows 

much of the country, including the routes of the Missouri Pacific and the Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific 

railroads, which between them had nearly 10,000 miles of track. OCLC locates six copies. OCLC 

137238827. $500 

 

Decrying British Trade Practices in the Wake of the War of 1812 

 

57. [Trade]: AUCTIONS INCONSISTENT WITH REGULAR TRADE, AND INJURIOUS TO THE 

CITY. ADDRESSED TO THE PEOPLE OF NEW-YORK. New York: Printed by Van Winkle, Wiley & 

Co., 1817. 16pp. Dbd., stitching loose. Tanned and foxed. Good. 

 



An early discourse on American trade and price inequalities, particularly with Great Britain. The author 

complains that British trade practices are having injurious effects on New York merchants, and, by 

extrapolation, on the financial health of the republic in the wake of the War of 1812. Most vigorously 

condemned is speculation and "the auctioneering system." With regard to the former he writes that "it is 

generally the bubble by which the crafty and dishonest make their fortunes out of the credulous and weak. 

It knows no regular course, overturns all established order, and is the leech which drains off the vital 

blood of society." No longer confined just to land, speculation has reached all aspects of commerce, 

including "goods, wares, merchandise, utensils, books" through the evils of auctioneering: "Every article, 

which can be conveyed to an auction, is now worked through that fashionable machine of polite, and 

licensed swindling, and under a combination of circumstances strongly tending to the annihilation of 

regular trade, comes to the purchaser in such a rapid fluctuation of prices, as to destroy all notions of its 

comparative importance and intrinsic value, and with it the immensely important doctrine of equivalents 

in regular business." He goes into detail on how the auctions work, including selling below cost, the 

dependence on inferior goods, and the use of false invoices, and their deleterious effects. Not to be too 

"presentist," but this is an argument with obvious pertinence today. The "Wiley" in the imprint is Charles 

Wiley, whose son John went on to form the eponymous publishing house, still in operation today. SABIN 

54106. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 40039. $225 

 

Important Account of the Northern Mines 

 

58. Tyson, James L.: DIARY OF A PHYSICIAN IN CALIFORNIA; BEING THE RESULTS OF 

ACTUAL EXPERIENCE, INCLUDING NOTES OF THE JOURNEY BY LAND AND WATER, AND 

OBSERVATIONS ON THE CLIMATE, SOIL, RESOURCES OF THE COUNTRY, ETC. New York: 

D. Appleton & Co., 1850. 92pp., plus [4]pp. of ads and advertisements on the verso of the front wrapper 

and both sides of the rear wrapper. Original printed wrappers. Front wrapper chipped around the edges, 

chipped at foot of spine and in upper rear joint. Ex-U.S. Patent Office and Library of Congress (see 

below), with ink notes on the front wrapper and on the titlepage and verso. Scattered light foxing, some 

interior soiling. Good, in the original printed wrappers. 

 

A highly praised Gold Rush memoir, "one of the best contemporary accounts in print of travels to the 

northern mines of California and of life there in the summer of 1849" - Streeter. This candid memoir of 

experiences in the California Gold Rush is by a doctor who went to California to study its diseases and to 

find a place to settle. After less than six months he left, his assessment being that he "never saw so many 

broken down constitutions as during my brief stay in California." Tyson gives significant sketches of such 

little-known places as New York on the Pacific, Johnson Ranch, and Vernon, and also includes important 

information on how to stay healthy crossing the Isthmus and working in the mines. Wheat describes 

Tyson as a "talented medical man" and Cowan says that "this work has a greater originality than the 

majority of similar narratives written by the adventurers of that time." This copy has a well-documented 

government provenance. An ink note on the front wrapper reads that it was deposited with the clerk's 

office of the District Court for the Southern District of New York on March 30, 1850 (which goes beyond 

the information found in the printed copyright notice) and a manuscript note at the top of the front 

wrapper reads "received April 20, 1850." The titlepage and front wrapper bear the blindstamp of the 

Patent Office Library, and from there it was apparently transferred to the Library of Congress on October 

2, 1925, where it became copy three and was ultimately de-accessioned as a duplicate (as noted by stamps 

and notes on both sides of the title leaf). KURUTZ 642a. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 211. VAIL, GOLD 

FEVER, p.25. COWAN, p.235 (1914 ed) and p.648 (1933 ed). ROCQ 16114. HOWES T451, "aa." 

SABIN 97640. STREETER SALE 2656. $1,000 

 

59. Wagner, Henry R.: ALBERT LITTLE BANCROFT HIS DIARIES, ACCOUNT BOOKS, CARD 

STRING OF EVENTS, AND OTHER PAPERS [bound with:] ...HIS ACCOUNT BOOKS AND 

LETTERS SHEETS [bound with:] ...HIS CARD STRING OF EVENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS. 



[San Francisco]: California Historical Society, 1950. pp.97-128; 217-227; 357-368. Each section with its 

own titlepage. Portrait. Stapled self-wrappers. Fine. 

 

According to Axe, fifty "separates" of this group of three articles was issued, likely for Wagner's private 

distribution. This publication brings together all three of Wagner's articles on the career of A.L. Bancroft, 

brother and business partner of the noted historian and publisher, Hubert Howe Bancroft. AXE, 

PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 149,150,151. $75 

 

60. Wagner, Henry R.: THE SPANISH SOUTHWEST 1542-1794 AN ANNOTATED 

BIBLIOGRAPHY. Berkeley: [James J. Gillick & Co.], 1924. [8],302,[2]pp., including full-page and in-

text illustrations, plus tipped-in printed note. Folio. Original burgundy cloth. Corners bumped, spine ends 

lightly worn. Very good. 

 

Axe notes that despite the limitation statement of 100 copies, there were actually 116 copies printed 

(twenty of which were bound in vellum and with extra-illustrations). The first edition of one of Wagner's 

earliest bibliographies, following on the heels of THE PLAINS AND THE ROCKIES, and a seminal 

work in the history of books on the Spanish Southwest. This copy includes the leaf of corrections and 

additions and subscribers to the work, issued a few months after publication and bound in at the end of 

the text. It also includes the later-issued leaf reproducing part of a 1737 memorial of Rodero, bound in 

between pages 200 and 201. An essential work from the grand old man of Western bibliography. AXE, 

PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 26. $850 

 

Legal Briefs Involving Lumber and Mining Companies 

 

61. [Washington]: [Law]: [Teats, Govnor]: [COLLECTION OF NINETEEN LEGAL BRIEFS FILED 

IN SIX SEPARATE APPEALS CASES IN WASHINGTON STATE, MANY OF THE CASES 

INVOLVING PERSONAL INJURIES INCURRED IN LOGGING AND MINING ACTIVITIES]. [N.p., 

but likely Tacoma. ca. 1902]. Paginations below. Small quarto. Contemporary legal sheep, gilt leather 

spine labels. Front board nearly detached. Boards rubbed and edgeworn. Text trimmed at some point 

affecting a few instances of marginalia. Very good internally. 

 

A volume of interesting state Appeals Court cases in Washington at the turn of the century. All but one of 

the cases is a personal injury cases, and two of them involve suits against lumber companies, while two 

others are brought against mining companies. Lumber and mining were two very active industries in turn-

of-the-century Washington. In those four lawsuits employees sued their firms for negligence in workplace 

safety, and the record here shows that courts and juries often gave the benefit of the doubt to the 

corporation. Another suit herein was brought against a municipality by the heirs of a man who drowned in 

the town of Cosmopolis, and another case involves stock fraud. Though without any obvious provenance 

marks, this volume was almost certainly assembled by Govnor Teats (1858-1926), a Tacoma lawyer who 

was the attorney for the appellant in five of the cases, and for the respondent in the third case below. Born 

in Illinois and educated in law at Kansas, Teats became one of the most prominent personal injury 

lawyers in Washington, was involved in state politics, and also served on the bench. The briefs in the fifth 

case carry marginal notations indicating they were used by appellant's attorney. The cases, with the 

appellant listed first, are as follow: 

 

1) Andrew Green vs. Western American Company. Includes the Appellant's opening brief (101pp.); brief 

of respondent (99pp.); and appeal from the Superior Court (64pp.). In this case Andrew Green, a coal 

miner, sued the Western American mining company for injuries he sustained, claiming that the pit boss 

and the company were negligent in not providing the proper timbers with which to equip his workplace. 

Green was injured when rocks fell on him.  



2) Morris Rocia vs. Black Diamond Coal Mining Company.  Includes the Appellant's opening brief 

(ii,103pp.); brief of plaintiff in error (23pp., plus folding map); and brief of defendant in error (18pp.). 

Roccia, an employee of the Black Diamond Coal Mining Company, sued the firm for injuries he incurred 

in a mine collapse, claiming that inadequate timbering in the mine caused it to collapse, resulting in a gas 

explosion. The folding map shows part of the number 14 mine.  

3) Albert E. Jones vs. The Western Manufacturing Co. and Joseph Gawley. Includes three respondents' 

briefs (17,15,17pp.); and the brief of appellant (37pp.). Jones accused the Western Manufacturing 

Company, a lumber firm, of fraudulently depriving him of stock.  

4) Marian Armstrong and William J. Armstrong vs. Town of Cosmopolis. Includes appellant's brief 

(30pp.); and respondent's brief (31pp.). William H. Armstrong, the husband and father of the appellants, 

tumbled down an unrailed bridge sidewalk into a slough and drowned. The town of Cosmopolis argued 

that he was drunk, and that they were not negligent.  

5) Walter V.R. Crooker, by W.G. Crooker vs. the Pacific Lounge and Mattress Company. Includes the 

appellant's brief (68pp.); the respondent's brief (81pp.); the reply brief of the appellant (23pp.); the brief 

of the Pacific Lounge and Mattress Company in appeal (69pp.); and the brief of respondent Crooker 

(40pp.). Crooker was injured operating a rip-saw in employ of the Pacific Lounge and Mattress Company, 

won his case on appeal, and then had to defend the award in an appeal from the company.  

6) Martin Bailey vs. Cascade Timber Company. Includes the appellant's brief (57pp.); and the 

respondent's brief (52pp.). Bailey, an employee of the Cascade Timber Company, charges that he was 

injured by a faulty swamp hook. $500 

 

62. Williams, John G.: THE ADVENTURES OF A SEVENTEEN-YEAR-OLD LAD AND THE 

FORTUNES HE MIGHT HAVE WON. Boston: Printed for the Author by The Collins Press, 1894. 

308pp., including illustrations, plus portrait frontispiece. Original burgundy cloth, front board and spine 

gilt. Cloth a bit rubbed and discolored. Very clean internally. Very good. 

 

First and only edition. Born in 1824, Williams left his farm in eastern Canada to join a whaleship, and 

sailed to the Azores and Australia. He went to California in 1849, and his experiences during the Gold 

Rush are covered on pp.174-308, including work in the southern mines at Mokelumne River, Wood's 

Diggings, and Coyote Creek. Williams also mined in Australia and Fraser River. "Throughout his 

narrative, the author makes comparisons between Californian and Australian justice, law and order, and 

general conditions" - Kurutz. Williams also discusses his attempt to capture the outlaws Joaquin Murrieta 

and "Three-Fingered Jack" Garcia, and describes the poor condition of Native Americans. The 

illustrations include scenes in Australia, at sea, and "entertaining the outlaws, Wah-Keen and Three-

Fingered Jack, in California." KURUTZ 685. COWAN, p.687. LOWTHER 1140. ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 

2404. FERGUSON 18598. HOWES W465. GRAFF 4679. $250 

 

With a Description of Skiing in the Sierras 

 

63. Wilson, Obed G.: MY ADVENTURES IN THE SIERRAS. Franklin, Oh.: The Editor Publishing 

Co., 1902. [2],215pp., plus portrait. 12mo. Original red cloth, gilt, spine gilt. Cloth rubbed and shelfworn, 

especially at spine ends. Early gift inscription on front free endpaper. Very clean internally. Very good. 

 

Called by Streeter "an unusually good account of mining life in California in the last half the 1850s," 

Wilson's memoir also includes an early description of skiing in the Sierras. Wilson went to California via 

Nicaragua in 1854. On pages 26-27 he describes the "amusement of coasting" by which "Norwegian 

snow-shoes...made of thin strips of ash or hickory about twelve feet long and three inches wide, turned up 

at the end" are strapped to the feet and then the men "go on their shoes in large parties to the summit of a 

mountain range nearly a mile above the camp, each with a long balancing pole to assist in his zig-zag 

ascent and in keeping his balance on his swift descent." Wilson gives a wide-ranging description of the 

era, including mining by hand and hydraulic means, life in the camps and visits to a number of small 



mining communities, gambling, temperance meetings, tense encounters with Indians and wild animals, 

and much more. Cowan notes that Wilson met the legendary mountain man Jim Beckwourth, who was 

born into slavery in Virginia and later freed by his father/master "and has recorded some interesting 

impressions of the interview." A very well-written and interesting memoir. ROCQ 16636. COWAN, 

p.689. HOWES W533. STREETER SALE 3028. GRAFF 4707. $500 

 

Views of Yellowstone 

 

64. [Yellowstone]: YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK THROUGH THE STEREOSCOPE. New 

York: Underwood and Underwood, [1904]. 68pp., plus folding map. Plus thirty stereoscopic images on 

stiff mounts, plus a second (different) copy of view number twenty-six. Narrow 12mo. Original printed 

brown wrappers. Light wear. The stereoscopes clean and bright and in fine condition. Housed in original 

brown cloth chemise, spine gilt. 

 

An important photographic tour of Yellowstone, containing thirty stereoscopes of the park (this set 

contains two versions of view twenty-six, see below). Like many natural wonders of the western United 

States, the beauties of Yellowstone had to be seen to be believed. As a result, it became a popular subject 

for photographers, from F. Jay Haynes to Underwood and Underwood, who specialized in stereoscopic 

views. The pamphlet text begins with a brief history and overview of Yellowstone, along with tips on 

how best to enjoy the park, before moving on to detailed descriptions of each of the views contained in 

the stereocards. The text bears a copyright date of 1904, while the map, which is keyed to the 

photographs, is copyrighted 1905. Each of the views is copyrighted 1904 on the mount (save for the 

Keppler Canyon view, copyrighted 1901), with an accompanying title. The verso of each mount contains 

a few paragraphs describing the scene, with the title from the recto further translated into French, 

German, Spanish, Swedish, and Cyrillic, demonstrating the wide geographic spread of those who would 

be interested in the images. The images are titled as follows:  

 

1) Arriving by N. Pac. Ry. at Gardiner, Mont., for visit to Yellowstone Park - looking west to Gallatin 

Range. 

2) Six-horse tally-ho leaving mountain walled Gardiner for trip through Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

3) From Yellowstone Park N. through its gateway over Gardiner to Gallatin Range (left) and Buffalo 

Plateau. 

4) Fort Yellowstone, among the mountains, headquarters of U.S. Troops guarding Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

5) A mountain of "petrified water" - Pulpit Terrace and Mammoth Springs Hotel, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

6) How an overflowing spring begins to build a terrace of "geyserite" deposits, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

7) Cleopatra Terrace and its mirror-like pools - Mammoth Hot Springs, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

8) Wild Buffalo, one of America's "first families," at home on a sunny slope, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

9) Golden Gate - entrance to picturesque ravine of "golden rocks" - Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

10) "Black Growler" whose steam kills trees, and whose roaring startles tourists, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

11) Glittering spray from "Constant" Geyser and steam from "Black Growler," Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

12) The "Devil's Inkwell" bubbling and boiling over hidden fires, in famous Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

13) Grizzly Bear at home in the wooded wilderness of famous Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

14) "Great Fountain" Geyser, throwing up clouds of steam and boiling water, Yellowstone Park. 

15) The "Black Warrior" Geyser waving a banner of steam and spray Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

16) Grotesque shapes of geyserite among the pools of "Biscuit Basin," Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

17) Fifteen-minute display of "Riverside" Geyser - boiling water 100 feet in air - Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

18) The "Tea Kettle" boiling hot from Mother Earth's hidden fire - Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 



19) Sunrise in Yellowstone Park, where Mother Earth's great fires still burn - N.E. over Upper Geyser 

Basin. 

20) Peering into the mysterious center of "Old Faithful," between its eruptions, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

21) The most famous sight in Yellowstone Park - "Old Faithful" Geyser in action (height 180 ft.). 

22) Mirrored beauty of majestic "Old Faithful," east to Continental Divide, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

23) Ominous bubbling and boiling in the "Devil's Punch Bowl," Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

24) Keppler Cascade, one of the Gems of Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

25) W. from the Continental Divide over Shoshone Lake to the distant Grand Teton, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

26) Fisherman at lake turning to cook in a boiling hot spring the trout just caught, Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. (NOTE: there are two copies of this view, one showing a man in sporting gear, the other a man 

dressed in a suit).  

27) From Pt. Lookout, 1,200 ft. above the river, up canon to Lower Falls (308 ft.), Yellowstone Park, 

U.S.A. 

28) From Pt. Lookout north down the glorious canon to river 1,200 feet below, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

29) Ten miles of yawning chasm - down the canon from Inspiration Pt. Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. 

30) Incredible heights and depths of the canon N.E. from Artists' Point, Yellowstone Park, U.S.A. $1,000 

 

An Attractive Map of Yosemite 

 

65. [Yosemite]: YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK SHOWING BOUNDARIES ESTABLISHED BY 

ACT OF CONGRESS APPROVED JUNE 11, 1906 AND LANDS ELIMINATED THEREFROM AND 

PLACED IN THE SIERRA FOREST RESERVATION. Washington: Norris Peters Co., [1906]. Colored 

map, 26 1/4 x 28 3/4 inches. Old folds. Near fine. 

 

An attractive and colorful map of Yosemite, showing the boundaries of the park as of 1906. The map 

shows the limits of the park at its creation in 1890, the boundaries as of 1905, and those of 1906, in each 

case (especially in 1905) removing some contested lands from the east and west sides of the national park. 

Passes, rivers, valleys, canyons, and mountains are shown, and several iconic Yosemite locations are 

marked, including Half Dome, Cathedral Rock, El Capitan, and more. Existing roads and trails are shown, 

and the routes of proposed roads and trails are given. The locations of suggested patrol stations, 

substations, and military posts are also designated. The map is drawn on a large scale - two miles to the 

inch. An interesting map showing the changes in the boundaries of Yosemite from the sixteen years after 

it was made a national park. RUMSEY MAP COLLECTION 5871. $475 

 


